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SCCRC Regional Zoom Meeting  
Friday, May 12, 2022     9:00am- 11:00am 

 

ZOOM Recording of this meeting: 
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1kfQ4drK4xcAp204l7o3iP3oXRViyJZJH/view?usp=share_link  

 
 
  

MINUTES 
 
 

9:00 - 9:05 am Welcome & Introductions 
 
9:05 - 9:15 am Executive Director Update – Holly Nolan Chavez (PPT slides posted) 

• Reminder about by-invitation retreat June 29-30.  Please RSVP to 

alake@sccrcolleges.org  

• Comprehensive Local Needs Assessment (CLNA) reminder 

• State Budget - May revision due out today 

• High Road Construction Grant opportunities 

• New SCCRC website in beta; scheduled to go live next week. 

• Send us your news and events for posting on our website. 

• Proposed FY 2023-24 Regional Meeting dates* (this is updated since this meeting): 

2023: August 25, September 22, October 18 (at CCCAOE), November 17, 
December 8  

2024: January 19, February 23, March 15, April 24 (CCCAOE), May 24, 
June 14  

*Note: A couple of dates (in blue above) have changed since presented in the 
May 12, 2023 meeting agenda; The July 21st meeting will not take place; a 
Regional Memo will be sent out instead. 
 

9:15 - 9:25 am Chancellor’s Office Update/ Q&A - Regional Project Monitor, Katie Gilks 
• Perkins 1C – Due May 31, 2023 
• Perkins 1C – Quarter 3 reporting due end of May 
• SWP 1.0 and 2.0 – All old rounds of unspent local funds to be put into new plan 

in NOVA with a 12-month expenditure period. Guidance on this forthcoming. 
• For both SWP 1.0/SWP 2.0 expired funds, as long as the college selects the 

appropriate year to expend when submitting a new plan, NOVA will connect 
the plan budget to that specific year allocation. It will be tracked in NOVA 
accordingly.  

 
 
 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1kfQ4drK4xcAp204l7o3iP3oXRViyJZJH/view?usp=share_link
mailto:https://sccrcolleges.org/regional-activities/#agenda
mailto:alake@sccrcolleges.org
mailto:https://www.cccco.edu/About-Us/Chancellors-Office/Divisions/Workforce-and-Economic-Development/WEDD-RFA/High-Road-Construction-Careers-Partnerships
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9:25 - 9:35 am Fiscal Agent Director Update – Luann Swanberg 
• Community College Strong Workforce Program (SWP) 

• K12 Strong Workforce Program (K12SWP) 

• Regional Coordination and Collaboration (RCC) Grant 

  
 

SCCRC Presentations 
 

9:35 - 9:50 am Earn & Learn - Gina Del Carlo, Founding Director (former director of Youth Programs and 
Policy at Workforce Development Board, Contra Costa), & Katheryn Horton, Director of 
Operations (former Director of Workforce Programs at College of Marin), & Alejandro 
Sandoval, Director of Product Delivery & Expansion   
• Free in-depth toolkit for work-based learning: http://toolset.earnlearn.us/ 
• Slides posted here. 

 
9:50 - 10:05 am Racial Equity in STEM Education: Building Racial Equity into STEM Education and 

CTE through Culturally Responsive Curriculum and Pedagogy - Silvia Ramos, Vice 
President of Programs and Research, & Brittany Brady, CEO, National Alliance for 
Partnerships in Equity (NAPE). Slides posted here. 

 
10:05 - 10:20 am Farm to School Program - Nick Anicich, Farm to School Program Manager, California 
 Department of Food and Agriculture. Slides posted here. 
 
10:20 - 10:25 am K12 Strong Workforce Program Update – Giselle Bice, K14 TAP  

• Closing out Rounds 2 and 3 
• Round 6- We are now soliciting Selection Committee members, especially in the 

Antelope Valley, Santa Barbara, and San Luis Obispo service areas. 
• Handouts posted here. 

 
10:25 - 10:45 am Brief Report-Outs/Updates 

a. Chancellor’s Office Consultation Council - Robert Cabral, Dean at Moorpark 
College  

b. California Community College Association for Occupational Education (CCCAOE)- 
Gary Quire, Deputy Treasurer, CCCAOE, at College of the Canyons & Michael 
Hoffman, Regional VP for CCCAOE, at Moorpark College. Handout posted here. 

c. Centers of Excellence – Shawn Kern.   
1. New reports can be seen at  https://coeccc.net/ 
2. K12 Planning Grant LMI is available. 
3. Baccalaureate degree LMI is available here. 

d. Joint Special Populations Advisory Committee (JSPAC) – Letty Rodriguez - No 
report at this time  

e. Career Connect & Student Employment - Paula Hodge - No report at this time 
f. CTE Liaison - Nancy Jo Ward - No report at this time 

 
 
 
 
 

https://sccrcolleges.org/strong-workforce-program/community-college-swp/
https://sccrcolleges.org/strong-workforce-program/k12-strong-workforce-program/
https://sccrcolleges.org/regional-collaboration-coordination-grant/
http://toolset.earnlearn.us/
mailto:mailto:https://sccrcolleges.org/regional-activities/#agenda
mailto:mailto:https://sccrcolleges.org/regional-activities/#agenda
mailto:mailto:https://sccrcolleges.org/regional-activities/#agenda
mailto:mailto:https://sccrcolleges.org/regional-activities/#agenda
mailto:mailto:https://sccrcolleges.org/regional-activities/#agenda
https://coeccc.net/
mailto:https://coeccc.co1.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/SV_brb3ibflTxmTj7v
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10:45 – 10:55 am  College Report-outs (Employer Engagement, etc.) 
 
10:55 - 11:00 am Regional Program Recommendations/Notices of Intent 

a. There are no new Recommended Programs since our April 19th meeting. 
b. All are listed on the SCCRC website under RECOMMENDED PROGRAMS, and can 

be viewed in full at www.regionalcte.org. 
c. Notices of Intent (NOI)- There was 1 new NOI (Photography AA) submitted since 

our last meeting.  All NOIs can be viewed HERE.   
  
Got news/events to share? Submit with details to alake@sccrcolleges.org. When submitting your 
events/meetings for posting on the SCCRC website please provide a short description as if the 
reader has no background. 

 
 

REGIONAL CALENDAR OF EVENTS 
 

All can be viewed on our website at https://sccrcolleges.org/events-meeting-calendar/ 
 

2023 Meeting & Event Dates 

May 9  9-10am      SCCRC K12 SWP Regional Meeting (Register HERE)  

May 12 9-11am     SCCRC Regional Meeting via Zoom (Register HERE) 

May 17 4-5pm    K14 CTE Counselor Focus Group (Register HERE) 

June 7 4-5pm    K14 CTE Counselor Focus Group (Register HERE) 

June 13 9-10am      SCCRC K12 SWP Regional Meeting (Register HERE)  

June 21 4-5pm    K14 CTE Counselor Focus Group (Register HERE) 

June 29-30         SCCRC Regional Retreat (by invitation) 

 

2023-2024  PROPOSED MEETING DATES (updated dates in blue since this meeting took place): 

2023: August 25, September 22, October 18 (at CCCAOE), November 17, December 8  
2024: January 19, February 23, March 15, April 24 (CCCAOE), May 24, June 14  
 

SCCRC Calendar of Events: https://sccrcolleges.org/events-meeting-calendar/  

If any college is interested in hosting an in-person or hybrid meeting, please let Holly know. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1qPIjM2Kl2_zgAIwnoMN-N-OlvLIrQVjFz2I2igQJANs/edit#gid=885019861
http://www.regionalcte.org/
https://drive.google.com/file/d/17Cs9khtuTQlEJDjSFLBAQ-cds_TzK5sp/view?usp=share_link
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1pIPRznh_q6dRYsZNs0ZgAMNH4fUboogeWdkJ06D5wBI/edit?usp=sharing
mailto:alake@sccrcolleges.org
https://sccrcolleges.org/events-meeting-calendar/
https://sccrcolleges.org/event/sccrc-k12-swp-regional-meeting8/
https://sccrcolleges.org/event/sccrc-regional-meeting-18/
https://forms.gle/9VbnZHiagCgsQUx68
https://forms.gle/9VbnZHiagCgsQUx68
https://sccrcolleges.org/event/sccrc-k12-swp-regional-meeting9/
https://forms.gle/9VbnZHiagCgsQUx68
https://sccrcolleges.org/events-meeting-calendar/


 

4 
 

 
 

HELPFUL LINKS AND INFORMATION 
 

 
Chancellor’s Office Workforce and Economic Development (WEDD) Memos 
 
Chancellor’s Office WEDD Webinars 
 
Chancellor’s Office Vision Resource Center 

https://visionresourcecenter.cccco.edu/ 
 
Community College and/or K12 Strong Workforce Listserv’s  
Go to the following links to subscribe to the Chancellor’s Office Community College and/or K12 Strong 
Workforce Program listservs.  (Please note that there have been issues with the maintenance of these lists.) 
 

http://subscribe.wfd.strongworkforce.net/ 
http://subscribe.k12.strongworkforce.net/ 

Chancellor’s Office System Webinars  
Recordings of Chancellor’s Office System Webinars, and any related materials, can be found in the Vision 
Resource Center by following the steps below: 

 

● Log in to the Vision Resource Center at https://visionresourcecenter.cccco.edu/login (or create an 
account to get started) 

https://www.cccco.edu/About-Us/Chancellors-Office/Divisions/Workforce-and-Economic-Development/WEDD-Memos
https://www.cccco.edu/About-Us/Chancellors-Office/Divisions/Workforce-and-Economic-Development/WEDD-Webinars
https://visionresourcecenter.cccco.edu/
http://subscribe.wfd.strongworkforce.net/
http://subscribe.k12.strongworkforce.net/
https://visionresourcecenter.cccco.edu/login


Name Email Job Title Agency
1 Alsup, Nakeia nalsup@napequity.com Assistant Director of Programs NAPE
2 Anicich, Nick Nicholas.Anicich@cdfa.ca.gov Farm to School Program Manager CDFA Farm to Fork
3 Bice, Giselle giselle.bice@canyons.edu K14 TAP SCCRC
4 Brady, Brittany bbrady@napequity.com CEO NAPE
5 Cabral, Robert rcabral@vcccd.edu Dean of Student Learning Moorpark College
6 Clinton, Maria mclinton@avc.edu CTE Liaison Antelope Valley College
7 Del Carlo, Gina gina@earnlearn.us Founding Director Earn & Learn
8 Duenas, Felicia fduenas@vcccd.edu Dean, Career Education Ventura College
9 Gilks, Katie kgilks@CCCCO.edu Regional Proiject Monitor Chancellor's Office
10 Hodge, Paula paula.hodge@canyons.edu Director of Employer Engagement College of the Canyons
11 Hoffman, Mike mhoffman@vcccd.edu Grant Director Moorpark College
12 Horton, Katheryn katheryn@earnlearn.us Director of Operations Earn & Learn
13 Kern, Shawn skern1@vcccd.edu Research Analyst Center of Excellence
14 Lake, Amanda alake@sccrcolleges.org Consortium Coordinator SCCRC
15 Looker, Laurie laurielooker@gmail.com Career Education Coordinator Conejo Valley USD
16 Maguire, Christina cjmaguire@pipeline.sbcc.edu Internship Coordinator SBCC
17 Marenco, Anthony amarenco@vcoe.org SWP K-12 Pathway Coordinator Ventura County Office of Education
18 Medina, Janine janine_medina@cuesta.edu Coordinator, Special Projects and Grant-funded ProgramsCuesta College
19 Newcomb, Debbie dnewcomb@vcccd.edu Dean, Career Education Ventura College
20 Nolan Chavez, Holly hchavez@vcccd.edu Executive Director/ Regional Chair SCCRC
21 Park, Celine Cpark7@pipeline.sbcc.edu EE Director SBCC
22 Quire, Gary gary.quire@canyons.edu Full-Time Business Faculty / CTE Liaison College of the Canyons
23 Ramirez, Antonio aramirez@foundationccc.org Regional Coordinator Foundation for CA Community Colleges
24 Ramos, Silvia sramos@napequity.com VP Programs & Research NAPE
25 Rider, Van vrider@avc.edu Interim Dean of Workforce Development and Community EngagementAntelope Valley College
26 Rivas, Sara SRivas7@avc.edu Job Placement Specialist Antelope Valley College

27 Rodriguez, Leticia lrodriguez1@vcccd.edu Grant Director Ventura College
28 Sandoval, Alejandro alejandro@earnlearn.us Director, Product Development & ExpansionEarn & Learn
29 Specchierla, Michael mspecchierla@slocoe.org Executive Director San Luis Obispo County Office of Education
30 Swanberg, Luann lrswanberg@pipeline.sbcc.edu Fiscal Agent Director SCCRC
31 Torres, Omar omar.torres@canyons.edu Assoc VP, Academic Affairs College of the Canyons

SCCRC Regional Meeting
Friday, May 12, 2023     9:00am - 11:00am

Attendee List


